
   
 

 

555 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 1300  SAN FRANCISCO  CALIFORNIA  94111  T 415 955 5200  F 415 955 5201  www.treadwellrollo.com 

13 November 2012 

Project 731047902 
 

Mr. Mark Detterman 
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 

Department of Environmental Health 

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 

 
Subject: Workplan for Soil Sampling  

5750 - 5780 Hollis Street (Parkside) 
 Building A Basement 

Emeryville, California 

 
Dear Mr. Detterman: 

 
On behalf of Archstone Development, Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. (T&R) is submitting this Workplan for soil 

sampling at 5780 Hollis Street (Site) in Emeryville, California (Figure 1).  This Workplan addresses 

concerns and requests made by Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACEH) in their 
letter dated 19 October 2012 regarding the investigation/cleanup activities related to polychlorinated 

biphenyls (PCBs) transformer oil spilled at the subject Site.  In the letter, ACEH requested a written scope 
of work prior to approval of cleanup/remediation consisting of the following: 

• A sampling plan; 

• Constituents to be analyzed; 

• Name of the laboratory selected to perform the analyses; 

• Disposal site for contaminated materials; and, 

• Proposed soil characterization and remediation activities. 

The PCB spill and emergency cleanup activities are described in Cardno ATC’s letter to Mr. Dan Emerson 
of Archstone dated 24 October, 2012 which details the following:  

• On the morning of 8 October 2012, Archstone personnel discovered approximately 170 gallons of 

PCB oil were released from three transformers by site vandalism.  The transformers were located 

within an approximately 12 foot by 8 foot room in the basement of the subject Site, which is 
located along the western edge of the Hollis building (Building A), bordering Hollis Street.  

Previous sampling of the transformer oil indicates the oil contains PCB concentrations ranging 
between 850,000 to 920,000 mg/kg.  The PCB containing oil was spilled onto a concrete floor.  

A stained area of approximately 15 feet by 15 feet was noted outside of the transformer room to 

the east. 

• The following morning (9 October 2012), Enviroserve, commenced cleanup of the spill-affected 

area, recovering approximately 50 gallons of oil.  During cleanup, a slab block out was identified 

beneath a metal plate within the transformer room; PCB oil is thought to have had contact with 
the soil in this area. 

• After cleanup, a total of 26 sampling locations were selected within and around the stained area 

directly outside the transformer room.  Concrete was sampled at these locations by coring the 
concrete and submitting for PCB analysis.  Additionally three soil samples were gathered within 

the transformer room, from the exposed soil adjacent to the breach.  Each sample was gathered 
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from the same location at progressively deeper depths (0 to 6 inches, 6 inches to 12 inches and 

12 inches to 18 inches in depth). 

• Of the soil samples collected, concentrations of PCBs decreased with depth from 11,000 mg/kg 

from 0 to 6 inches, to 3,000 mg/kg from 6 inches to 12 inches, and to 5.8 mg/kg from 12 inches 
to 18 inches in depth. 

This workplan outlines procedures intended to characterize the soil by delineating the depth, areal extent 
and concentrations of potential PCB contamination at the Site within soils underlying the former 

transformer room and area of staining adjacent to the transformer room, and a proposed sampling plan 
and analysis, laboratory and disposal site.  A PCB concentration of 0.22 mg/kg for soils will be considered 

as having met the cleanup goal, based upon California Regional Water Quality Control Board, 

San Francisco Bay Region, Environmental Screening Levels for shallow residential soil. 

BACKGROUND AND SETTING 

The Site is generally flat and is at an elevation of approximately 20 feet above mean sea level (msl).  
The Site is approximately 2.35 acres and currently contains two vacant buildings and asphalt parking.  

The Site is bounded by Doyle Street to the east, Powell Street to the north, Stanford Avenue to the south 

and Hollis Street to the west.  Development plans include demolishing the existing structures and 
constructing apartments.  The development will consist of a podium parking structure with apartment 

units above the parking structure in the area bound by Powell, Hollis, Doyle and the City of Emeryville 
Parking lot.   

The Site is located in the Berkeley Hydrologic Subunit of the Bay Bridges Hydrologic Unit of the 
San Francisco Bay Drainage Province.  The Site overlies approximately 100 feet of the Bay Mud, which is 

composed of clay and silty clay with interspersed sand lenses.  Underlying the Bay Mud is the Merritt 

Sand, which is composed of medium to coarse sand with some gravel, and is the shallow groundwater 
bearing zone in the area.  Depth to groundwater was estimated to range between ten to fifteen feet 

below ground surface (bgs) (Ceres, 1994).  Groundwater at the Site is not currently a source of drinking 
water. 

PROPOSED ACTIVITIES 

Proposed soil sampling activities are described below. 

Soil Sampling and Excavation 

T&R proposes to collect soil samples for analysis of PCBs as shown on Figure 3.  Samples will be collected 
below the existing transformer room and stained area directly outside the transformer room.  Samples 

will be collected at the following four proposed depths: 

• Surface to 6 inches bgs; 

• 6 inches to 12 inches bgs;  

• 12 inches to 18 inches bgs; and, 

• 18 inches to 24 inches bgs. 
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Sample locations were selected based on the recommended hexagonal grid sampling design found in 

USEPA’s “Field Manual for Grid Sampling of PCB Spill Sites to Verify Cleanup” dated May 1986.  The 

sampling grid is composed of 36 sampling locations overlying the transformer room and area of stained 
concrete outside of the transformer room.  Sampling locations are spaced based on a sampling radius of 

20 feet; the entire sampling area is 40 feet by 40 feet.  Adjacent sample points within the grid are spaced 
at six feet apart (0.30 times the radius, north to south) and successive rows are spaced approximately 

5.2 feet apart (0.26 times the radius, east to west) following the USEPA 37 point grid layout (USEPA 
1986).  The western edge of the sampling grid is constrained by the presence of Hollis Street; three of 

the sample locations formerly located beyond the western transformer room wall were therefore moved 

to ensure adequate coverage of the area. 

At each sampling location, three discreet samples will be collected in six inch depth intervals.  The 

sampling intervals were chosen based on the results of soil sampling performed by Cardno ATC on 
13 October 2012 within the transformer room, which indicated PCB concentrations decreasing with depth 

to very low levels between 12 to 18 inches bgs.  All samples will be submitted to Curtis and Tompkins, a 

California Certified Environmental Laboratory in Berkeley, California, for PCB analysis by EPA method 
8082.  Samples will be submitted on a 48 hour turnaround time.  Analysis will proceed with depth based 

on overlying sample results.  All proposed samples gathered between the surface and 6 inches will be 
analyzed for PCBs; the remaining samples collected below 6 inches will be placed on hold pending results 

of the overlying samples.  Samples with concentrations of PCBs exceeding the cleanup goal will trigger 
the analysis for the next underlying sample until PCBs are either not detected at laboratory reporting 

limits or are less than the cleanup goal. 

Soil samples will be gathered using hand equipment (hand auger) and gathered into laboratory supplied 
glass jars.  Equipment used for sampling will be decontaminated after the collection of each sample using 

the following steps: 

1. Rinse equipment in a 5-gallon bucket containing a surfactant (Liquinox™ or equivalent) 

2. Rinse equipment in a 5-gallon bucket containing plain water 

3. Dry equipment with a clean paper towel 

4. Wipe down equipment using a Kimwipe™ containing hexane  

5. Rinse equipment using a spray bottle containing de-ionized (DI) water 

6. Allow equipment to air dry. 

If soil adjacent to the outer boundary of the sampling area, or within the sampling area below 2 feet, is 

found to contain PCBs greater than the cleanup goals, additional excavation and sampling will occur with 
either depth or in lateral extent.  Any additional lateral excavation will consist of removing soil to the 

adjacent sampling location based on extending the sampling grid.  Any additional vertical removal of soil 
will be to six inches in depth, to the next adjacent sampling locations having results below cleanup goals.  

Additional samples may then be gathered at the next sampling depth or point.  Excavation will be 
considered complete when all samples meet cleanup goals.  Excavated soil potentially affected by PCBs 

will be stockpiled separately and taken off-site for disposal at an appropriate disposal facility.   
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Disposal 

Soil will be stockpiled for off haul and disposal.  T&R will sample the stockpile either following DTSC 

guidance for stockpile sampling (one four point composite sample for first 250 cubic yards, one additional 
four-point composite sample for additional 500 cubic yards) or on the requirements of the selected landfill 

and T&R will submit the analytical results to the landfill for acceptance.   

Record Keeping 

Following the recommendations outlined in Cardno ATC’s letter to Mr. Dan Emerson of Archstone dated 
24 October 2012, T&R will keep field records of the approximate depth of soil excavation and amount of 

soil removed, and of soil sampling results.  Following completion of soil sampling and removal activities, 

the removal activities and soil sampling results will be summarized in a brief letter report with a figure 
showing dimensions and location of excavation work, and a summary table of analytical results.   

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call. 

Sincerely yours,  

Treadwell & Rollo, A Langan Company 

 
         

 
 

 
Noel Liner, PG Peter Cusack, REA 

Senior Staff Geologist Associate 

 
cc: Mr. Dan Emerson, Archstone  
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Attachments 

Figure 1 Site Location Map 

Figure 2 Site Plan 

Figure 3 Sampling Plan 

 
Letter: Cardno ATC, “Consulting Services – PCB Sampling Results and Response Actions 

5750 – 5780 Hollis Street, Building A Basement” dated 24 October 2012  

 
Letter: Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, “Notice of Corrective Action: API 

Emeryville Parkside LLC., 5750-5780 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA 94608” dated 19 October 2012 
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 ALAMEDA COUNTY 
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
                                              AGENCY 
                          ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
(510) 567-6700 
FAX (510) 337-9335 

October 19, 2012 
 
Mr. Dan Emerson – Production Manager 
Archstone 
807 Broadway, Suite 210 
Oakland, CA 94607 
deemerson@archstonemail.com 

 
NOTICE OF CORRECTIVE ACTION 

 
Subject: API Emeryville Parkside, LLC., 5750-5780 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA 94608 
 
Dear Mr. Emerson: 
 
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) received a notification from the 
California Emergency Management Agency (Cal EMA), Hazardous Materials Spill Report #12-6116, on 
October 10, 2012 regarding Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB) transformer oil spilled onto a concrete 
surface and related emergency cleanup performed at the subject site.   
 
On October 11 and 12, 2012 follow-up site inspections were performed by ACDEH.  Information obtained 
during the site inspections and subsequent phone conversations with Dan Emerson from Archstone, Daryl 
Bruce from Build Group, Carmen Santos from Federal Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Kent 
Olsen from Enviroserve, and Dagmar Fung Cardno from, ATC, indicated that approximately 120 gallons of 
PCB oil was spilled onto the concrete and potentially onto soil.  Upon discovery of the release, Archstone 
contacted Enviroserve to begin cleanup activities of the PCB transformer oil.  Previous testing of the 
transformer oil determined the PCB concentrations to be 850,000 parts per million (ppm).    
 
ACDEH has received, via email, a brief summary of events and a guidance document prepared by Cardno 
ATC (attached).   The proposed guidance document was approved by ACDEH in order to immediately 
begin the site assessment and determine the extent of contamination.  On October 16, 2012 ACDEH was at 
the site to witness the initial concrete and soil sampling per the proposed guidance document. 
 
A written scope of work shall be submitted to this office for review and approval prior to the start of 
additional cleanup/remediation.  At a minimum, the following shall be included in the work plan; a 
sampling plan, the constituents to be analyzed, the name of the laboratory where samples will be analyzed, 
disposal site for the contaminated materials, and proposed soil characterization and remediation activities.  
Confirmation sampling shall be witnessed by a representative of this office. 
 
The investigation /cleanup activities at the site requires ACDEH oversight.  We will require an oversight 
account for the above referenced site. To set up your account, please send a check in the amount of 
$5000.00  payable to: Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.  Please include the site 
address on the check and Facility ID # 0317796.  This initial deposit may or may not be sufficient to 
provide all necessary regulatory oversight. ACDEH will deduct actual costs incurred based upon the hourly 
rate of $150.00 per hour specified in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. If these 
funds are insufficient, additional deposit will be requested. Otherwise, any unused monies will be refunded 
to you or your designee. 

Please contact me at (510) 567-6804 if you have any questions about this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 

Chris Tougeron 
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist 
 
cc: Susan Hugo, Manager, ACDEH 
 Barney Chan, Sr. HMS, ACDEH 
 Mark Detterman, Sr. HMS ACDEH 
 Jackie Jacobs, ACDEH Finance Department  
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